28.08.2017
Anlage zur EU-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung Reg.-Nr. 0 1/208/4A/6127.00/17 vom 28.08.2017
 Seite 1 von 4
1. Komponente Elektrische Sicherheitseinrichtung (Sicherheitsschaltung)
2. Hersteller Kollmorgen Steuerungstechnik GmbH
Broichstraße 32
51109 Köln
3. Typbezeichnung /

51109 Köln
Germany
3. Type Designation /
Component
SM A3-005
4. ID-No. / Marking on the
Component
01/208/4A/6127.00/17
(safety circuit is compatible with 01/208/5A/1110/4023)
5. Area of application Use in passenger and goods passenger lifts
6. Previous Test Regulations EN 81-1:1998+A3:2009
EN 81-2:1998+A3:2009
7. Intended use /
Intended application
Safety circuit acc. to EN 81-20, 5.11.2.3 for detection of an
unintended movement of the lift car with open doors acc. to
EN 81-20, 5.6.7.7
8. Characteristics Output circuit ‘UCM1’, ‘UCM2’
(terminals 1-2 [‘UCM1’] and 3-4 [‘UCM2’])
 - Output voltage: max. 250 V AC
 - Output current: max. 2 A
Input voltage ‘U6’
(terminal 5-6):
max. 230 V AC
Supply voltage
(terminal 9 [+], 10 [-]):
24 V DC (18…28 V DC)
Protection degree2: IP 54
Operating temperature: 0…+65°C
Further technical data according to the operating manual for the component
SM A3-005 of company Kollmorgen Steuerungstechnik GmbH.
9. Maintenance The correct operation has to be checked periodically.
10. Installation - The instructions in the operating manual for the installation,
commissioning as well as the operation of the component
SM A3-005 have to be considered. Furthermore the relevant
national regulations and the EN 81-20 have to be followed during
installation and an EMC-compatible wiring has to be ensured.
- The wiring of the sensors ‘S1 and ‘S2’ as well as of the output
circuits ‘UCM1’ and ‘UCM2’ shall fulfil the requirements for short-
circuit proof.
- The neutral conductor connection (terminal 5) of the SM A3-005
shall be connected to the N potential behind the ‘N’ neutral
conductor output of the BST control electronics.
- The ‘S1’ and ‘S2’ sensors shall be fed from the 24 V DC supply
voltage of the SM A3-005. Care should be taken to ensure that
no joint pin-and-socket connector will be used anywhere to
arrange the ‘S1’ (terminal 7) and ‘S2’ terminal 8) lead-ins outside
of the SM A3-005 and that the 24 V connections of the ‘S1’ and
‘S2’ sensors as well as the 24 V supply voltage of the SM A3-005
are joined up one after the other by means of terminals of their
own. The order of connections shall be as shown below:
2 To be ensured by housing / cabinet.
2017-08-28
Annex to EU Type-Examination Certificate Reg.-No. 0 1/208/4A/6127.00/17 dated 2017-08-28